RESOLUTION NO. 4 for 1928.

Whereas the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, has reported in writing to the City Council of said City that thereifs noksidewalk on the South Side of Tangent Street from the West line of Second Street westward in said City of Lebanon to Third Street, abutting upon and adjacent to Lot 14 in Park View Subdivision in said City, and that there is no sidewalk on the South side of Sherman Street between Third and Fourth Streets in said City, and abutting upon and adjacent to the lands of the Southern Pacific Company, described as beginning 60 feet west of the Northwest corner of Lot 5 block 8 of Ralston's Third Addition to Lebanon, Oregon, running thence West to Fourth St. thence South to Grant Street; thence East to Third Street and thence North to the place of beginning, and

Whereas the council finds and ascertains that the report of the said Superintendent of streets is true; and that the said waoperties are in the populated districts of said City and that sidewalks adjacent thereto and abutting thereon would accommodate a large part of the population of said City, and

Whereas the Council finds and ascertains that the property on the South side of Tangent Street aforesaid is without the Cement Sidewalk District, and that the property on the South side of Sherman Street aforesaid is within the Cement Sidewalk District, and that each of said sidewalks should be constructed in the manner provided by the ordinances governing the construction of sidewalks with the respective districts, and that construction of each of said walks should be made within the shottest possible time; and

Whereas the Council finds and determines that the owner or reputed owners of said tracts of land are as follows:

¹. ∖ ∳.

l

The owner or reputed owner of the tract first herein described is B. L. Simpson whose address is ______. The owner or reputed owner of the second above described tract of land is Souther Pacific Company whose postoffice address is Lebanon, Oregon.

Now therefore be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, that the owner or reputed owners of said tracts of land are as hereinabove set out, and that said owners of the first above described tract shall build or cause to be built a board sidewalk of the kind and dimensions prethe north side scribed by ordinance, along and abutting upon/said Lot 14 of said Park View Subdivision; and that the owner of said second described track build or cause to be built a cement sidewalk, according to the dimensions and specifications provided by ordinance in force, along and abutting upon the north side of said second described tract. of land, being a walk on the South side of Sherman Street between Third and Fourth Sts. in said City; and

Be it further resolved that the postoffices addresses of the said owners of said properties are as above set out, and as reported by the Superintendent of streets; and

Be it further resolved that said sidewalks be constructed within sixty days from the date of this resolution and that they be build in all respects as provided by ordinances relating to the building of sidewalks within their respective districts in said City; and

Be it further resolved that notice to construct said sidewalks be given to the owners thereof and the owner of the abutting property in the manner provided by section 223 of the Charter of the said City of Lebanon; and

Be it further resolved said sidewalks and each of them be built without furnishing plans and specifications therefor by the owners of said tracts; and Be it further resolved that if the said owners of said respective tracts and each of them either of them shall fail, refuse or neglect to build said sidewalk or sidewalks as hierein provided, within the time herein ordered, then the said Superintendent of streets of the saidCity of Lebanon shall build the same and each **mixikum** or either of them as provided by the Charter of said City of Lebanon and the ordinances in force and keep an accurate account of the cost of Labor and materials used in the building of such walk or walks, and as soon as completed, shall make **m** report of the cost of such sidewalk or sidewalks, as the case may be, together with the description of the lot or parcel of land fronting on said sidewalk or walks, and file the same with the City recorder in writing.

Passed by the Council on roll call this ℓ'' day of September, 1928.

Linn County. City of Lebanon Oregon.

Attest: the City of Recorder of

Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.